
IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

OCTOBER TERM, 1936

No. 532

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *Petitioner,*

—vs.—

MORGAN BELMONT, et al., *Respondents.*

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES CIRCUIT
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF

CORNELIUS W. WICKERSHAM,
Counsel for Respondents.

G. FORREST BUTTERWORTH, JR.,
DANIEL E. WOODHULL, JR.,
Of Counsel.

INDEX

	PAGE
Opinions Below	1
Statement	1
Questions Presented	3
Summary of Respondents' Argument	4
Argument	6
POINT I—The Russian Decrees of Confiscation Have No Extraterritorial Effect Upon Property in New York at the Time of the Decrees	6
(A) New York Refuses to Give Extraterritorial Effect to Soviet Decrees of Confisca- tion as to Property Located in New York	6
(1) It Cannot be Here Contended that the Russian Government Has a Title Akin to that of a Statutory Liquidator	10
(B) Because the Amount of the Deposit Here Claimed is Property Localized in New York, New York Law Must Govern	12
(C) Comity May Not Be Here Extended to Enforce Soviet Decrees of Confiscation Repugnant to the Public Policy of New York, Nor to Enforce a Foreign Penal Law	24
(D) The Law of New York Must be Applied Here as the Defendants are Executors Subject to the New York Surrogates' Court for the Administration of the Amount Claimed	26
(E) The Decisions in England and Other Countries in Which This Question Has Arisen are in Accord With the Law of New York	28

	PAGE
(F) It is a Universal Principle of Law that Foreign Decrees of Confiscation Will Only be Recognized as far as Property Actually Located in the Territory of the Confiscating State is Concerned	32
(1) Confiscation Involves More Than the Regulation of the Internal Relations of a Corporation	34
POINT II—Public Policy is Opposed to the Plaintiff's Contentions	36
(A) The Public Policy of the United States is Opposed to Recognition of the Plaintiff's Claim	38
(B) Acceptance of the Purported Assignment by the Executive Does Not Here Determine Our Public Policy	40
(C) Recognition of Russia by the United States Does Not Change the Principles Here Involved	43
POINT III—It is Questionable Whether the Litvinoff Letter Assigned Title to the Deposit to the United States	50
Conclusion	53

CITATIONS

iii

TABLE OF CASES CITED

	PAGE
<i>Alice E. Mining Co. v. Blanden</i> , 136 Fed. 252, 254....	28
<i>American Banana Co. v. United Fruit Co.</i> , 213 U. S. 347, 357	25
<i>American Baptist Home Mission Society v. Stewart</i> , 192 Fed. 976, 979	27
<i>Baglin v. Cusenier Co.</i> , 221 U. S. 580, 596-597	7, 33
<i>Baker v. Baker Eccles & Co.</i> , 242 U. S. 394, 401.....	22
<i>Banco de Vizcaya v. Don Alfonso</i> , (1934), 151 L. T. R. 499, 501	25
<i>Bank of Augusta v. Earle</i> , 13 Pet. 519, 597	18
<i>Barth v. Backus</i> , 140 N. Y. 230	7, 10
<i>Becker v. Interstate Business Men's Association</i> , 265 Fed. 508	18
<i>Bedford Quarries Co. v. Thomlinson</i> , 95 Fed. 208.....	27
<i>Blodgett v. Silberman</i> , 277 U. S. 1	22
<i>Bluebird Undergarment Co. v. Gomez</i> , 139 Misc. 742	14
<i>Bradford Electric Co. v. Clapper</i> , 286 U. S. 145, 160	24
<i>Brown v. U. S.</i> , 8 Cranch 110, 123, 127, 128	41
<i>Burnet v. Brooks</i> , 288 U. S. 378, 400	16, 45
<i>Byers v. McAuley</i> , 149 U. S. 608	26, 27, 28
<i>Canada Southern Ry. Co. v. Gebhardt</i> , 109 U. S. 527, 537	5, 34, 35
<i>Central Trust Co. of N. Y. v. Treat</i> , 192 Fed. 942....	46
<i>Chase v. U. S.</i> , 222 Fed. 593, 596	46
<i>Chicago, R. I. & P. R. Co. v. McGlinn</i> , 114 U. S. 542, 546	42
<i>Chicago R. I. etc. Ry. v. Sturm</i> , 174 U. S. 710, 716....	15
<i>Clark v. Williard</i> (292 U. S. 112), 294 U. S. 211, 213, 214, 215	15, 17, 23
<i>Cockerill v. La Union et Phenix Espagnol</i> , (Cour d'Appel de Paris 12.23.30; 58 Clunet 400; aff'd 61 Clunet 662)	32
<i>Coffee v. Groover</i> , 123 U. S. 1, 9	42
<i>Cole v. Cunningham</i> , 133 U. S. 107, 122-123	11, 25
<i>Colorado v. Harbeck</i> , 232 N. Y. 71	23
<i>Commonwealth Trust Co. of Pittsburgh v. Atwood</i> , 78 F. (2d) 92, 94	26
<i>Cooper v. Newell</i> , 173 U. S. 555, 567	18

CITATIONS
TABLE OF CASES CITED

	PAGE
<i>Council of Russian Orthodox Community in Copenhagen v. Legation of R. S. F. S. R.</i> , (1925-26 Ann. Dig. of Int. Law Cases 24, Sup. Ct. Denmark)	31
<i>Dearing v. McKinnon, etc., Co.</i> , 165 N. Y. 78, 87	25
<i>DeGanay v. Lederer</i> , 250 U. S. 376, 382	22
<i>Deutsche Bank v. Cummings</i> , 83 F. (2d) 554, 557, 564, 565	45
<i>Disconto-Gesellschaft v. U. S. Steel Co.</i> , 267 U. S. 22, 28	16
<i>Doe v. Braden</i> , 16 How. 635, 636, 658-9	43
<i>Dooley v. U. S.</i> , 182 U. S. 222, 230	52
<i>Dougherty v. Equitable Life Assurance Society</i> , 266 N. Y. 71, 90	8, 9, 43
<i>Etat Russe v. Ropit</i> (1925, 52 Clunet 391; 53 Clunet 667, 1926; aff'd 1928 Cour de Cassation, 55 Clunet 674, France)	31
<i>Ex Parte Hitz</i> , 111 U. S. 766	41
<i>Farmers Loan Co. v. Minnesota</i> , 280 U. S. 204, 214	22
<i>First National Bank v. Maine</i> , 284 U. S. 312, 326	23
<i>First Russian Insurance Co. v. London & Lancashire Ins. Co., Ltd.</i> (1928) Ch. Div. 922	30
<i>Folk v. U. S.</i> , 233 Fed. 177, 192	46
<i>Frenkel & Co. v. L'Urbaine Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 251 N. Y. 243	33
<i>Geofroy v. Riggs</i> , 133 U. S. 258, 267	41
<i>Ginsberg v. Deutsche Bank</i> (1928 Justice Wochenschrift 1232, 1233. Kammergericht, Berlin)	31
<i>Haber v. Yaker</i> , 9 Wall 32	52
<i>Hamilton v. Accessory Transit Co.</i> , 26 Barb. 46, 50	25, 33
<i>Hanger v. Abbott</i> , 73 U. S. 532, 536, 539	39
<i>Harrison v. Moncravie</i> , 264 Fed. 776, 779	27
<i>Head Money Cases</i> , 112 U. S. 580, 598	48
<i>Hervey v. R. I. Locomotive Works</i> , 93 U. S. 664, 671	25
<i>Hilton v. Guyot</i> , 159 U. S. 113, 163	24

CITATIONS
TABLE OF CASES CITED

v

	PAGE
<i>Holzer v. Deutsche Reichsbahn Gesellschaft</i> , 159 Misc. 830	33
<i>H. T. Cottam & Co. v. Commission Reguladora</i> , 149 La. 1026, 90 So. 392, 394-395	32
<i>Hutchison v. Ross</i> , 262 N. Y. 381	21
<i>In Re Baiz</i> , 135 U. S. 403	41
<i>In Re Beale</i> , 2 Fed. Supp. 899 (aff'd 71 F. [2d] 737)	41
<i>In Re Waite</i> , 99 N. Y. 433, 448	11
<i>James & Co. v. Second Russian Ins. Co.</i> , 239 N. Y. 248, 255, 257	8, 9, 12
<i>J. Elwood Lee Co. v. Grace Hospital</i> , 206 Fed. 994....	27
<i>Joint Stock Co. v. National City Bank</i> , 240 N. Y. 368, 377	7, 8
<i>Jones v. Meehan</i> , 175 U. S. 1, 32	44
<i>Jones v. U. S.</i> , 137 U. S. 202, 216	41
<i>Keller v. Paine</i> , 107 N. Y. 83, 89	25
<i>Kennett v. Chambers</i> , 14 How. 38, 52	18
<i>Lazard Brothers v. Midland Bank</i> (1933), A. C. 289, 302	30
<i>Lecoutourier v. Rey</i> (1910), A. C. 262	30
<i>Lehigh Valley R. Co. v. State of Russia</i> , 21 F. (2d) 396, 401	33
<i>License Tax Cases</i> , 5 Wall. 462, 469	41
<i>Lord v. Equitable Life Assurance Society</i> , 194 N. Y. 212, 227	10
<i>Loucks v. Standard Oil Co.</i> , 224 N. Y. 99, 112	10
<i>Luther v. Sagor</i> , (1921), 3 K. B. 532, 545	30, 42
<i>Marshall v. Sherman</i> , 148 N. Y. 9	10
<i>Martyne v. American Union Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 216 N. Y. 183, 192	11
<i>Matter of Accounting of Waite</i> , 99 N. Y. 433, 448....	24
<i>Matter of Anziani</i> , (1930), 1 Ch. 407	21
<i>Matter of Houdayer</i> , 150 N. Y. 37, 40-41	14
<i>Matter of Long Sault Development Co.</i> , 212 N. Y. 1	10
<i>Matter of People v. City Equitable Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 238 N. Y. 147, 157	11

CITATIONS
TABLE OF CASES CITED

	PAGE
<i>McClellan v. Carland</i> , 187 Fed. 915, 920	27
<i>Mertz v. Mertz</i> , 271 N. Y. 466, 472	38
<i>Miller v. United States</i> , 11 Wall. 268, 304, 310.....	38, 45
<i>Murtagh v. Yokohama Specie Bank</i> , 149 Misc. 693....	14
<i>Nankivel v. Omsk All Russian Government</i> , 237 N. Y. 150	51
<i>New York Russian Insurance Cases</i> , 255 N. Y. 415, et seq.	8
<i>Oetjen v. Central Leather Co.</i> , 246 U. S. 297	6
<i>Oklahoma Gas Co. v. Oklahoma</i> , 273 U. S. 257	23
<i>Pennington v. Fourth Nat. Bank</i> , 243 U. S. 269, 271	13, 14
<i>Pennoyer v. Neff</i> , 95 U. S. 714, 722	16, 19
<i>People v. Hawkins</i> , 157 N. Y. 1, 12	38
<i>People v. National Trust Co.</i> , 82 N. Y. 283, 287.....	10
<i>People v. O'Brien</i> , 111 N. Y. 1	10
<i>Petrogradsky M. K. Bank v. Nat. City Bank</i> , 253 N. Y. 23	8
<i>Republica de Guatemala v. Nunez</i> , (1927), 1 K. B. 669	20, 21
<i>Ricaud v. American Metal Co.</i> , 246 U. S. 304	6
<i>Richardson v. Nat. Bk. of India</i> , 43 T. L. R. 631.....	13
<i>Rocca v. Thompson</i> , 223 U. S. 317, 332	50
<i>Rose v. Himely</i> , 4 Cranch 240, 278	24, 33
<i>Russian Bank for Foreign Trade</i> , (1933), Ch. Div. 745, 767	29
<i>Russian Commercial and Industrial Bank v. Comptoir D'Escompte de Mulhouse</i> (1925), A. C. 112, 125	30
<i>Russian Reinsurance Co. v. Stoddard</i> , 240 N. Y. 149	7, 8, 23
<i>Russian Volunteer Fleet v. United States</i> , 282 U. S. 481, 491	45
<i>Safe Deposit & Trust Co. of Baltimore v. Virginia</i> , 280 U. S. 83, 92, 93	23
<i>St. Louis Mining Co. v. Montana Mining Co.</i> , 171 U. S. 650, 655	38

CITATIONS
TABLE OF CASES CITED

vii

	PAGE
<i>Salimoff v. Standard Oil Co.</i> , 262 N. Y. 220	6 8, 47
<i>Schurmeier v. Connecticut Mutual Life Ins. Co.</i> , 137 Fed. 42, 44	28
<i>Second Russian Ins. Co. v. Miller</i> , 297 Fed. 404, 409..	25, 33
<i>Second Russian Ins. Co. v. Miller</i> , 268 U. S. 552, 559- 560	33, 34
<i>Security Savings Bank v. California</i> , 263 U. S. 282, 285	13
<i>Security Trust Co. v. Dodd Mead & Co.</i> , 173 U. S. 624, 629	11, 25
<i>Sedgewick, Collins & Co. v. Rossia Ins. Co. of Petro- grad</i> , 1926 K. B. 1, 15 (aff'd 1927 A. C. 95)	30
<i>Severnoe Sec. Corp. v. London & Lancashire Ins. Co.</i> , 255 N. Y. 120, 123, 124	15, 21
<i>Shayne v. Evening Post</i> , 168 N. Y. 70	10
<i>Sokoloff v. Nat. City Bank</i> , 239 N. Y. 158, 169	14
<i>State of Russia v. National City Bank</i> , 69 F. (2d) 44	51
<i>Stoehr v. Wallace</i> , 255 U. S. 239, 242	45
<i>Strother v. Lucas</i> , 12 Pet. 410, 438	42
<i>Sweet v. U. S.</i> , 228 Fed. 421, 428	46
<i>The Appollon</i> , 9 Wheat. 362, 367	24, 33
<i>The Cherokee Tobacco</i> , 11 Wall. 616	41
<i>The Falcon</i> , 19 F. (2d) 1009, 1014	46
<i>The Jupiter</i> (No. 3), 1927 P. 122, 140, 144 (aff'd Ct. of Appeal, 1927 P. 250, 255)	29, 30, 42
<i>The Kensington</i> , 183 U. S. 263, 269	18
<i>Tucker v. Alexandroff</i> , 183 U. S. 424, 437	42
<i>Tussing v. Central Trust Co.</i> , 34 F. (2d) 312, 315.	27
<i>Underhill v. Hernandez</i> , 168 U. S. 250, 253	32, 41
<i>U. S. v. Arredondo</i> , 6 Pet. 691	48
<i>U. S. v. Bank of New York and Trust Company</i> , 10 Fed. Supp. 269, 272	3, 40
<i>U. S. v. Bank of New York and Trust Company</i> , 77 F. (2d) 866, 878	19, 48
<i>U. S. v. Bank of New York and Trust Company</i> , 296 U. S. 463	26
<i>U. S. v. Buford</i> , 3 Pet. 12, 30	46
<i>U. S. v. Chemical Foundation</i> , 272 U. S. 1	45

CITATIONS
TABLE OF CASES CITED

	PAGE
<i>U. S. v. Curtis-Wright Export Corp.</i> (U. S. Sup. Ct. Dec. 21, 1936)	43
<i>U. S. v. Midway Northern Oil Co.</i> , 232 Fed. 619, 631..	46
<i>U. S. v. Moreno</i> , 1 Wall. 400	42
<i>U. S. v. Perchman</i> , 7 Pet. 51, 87	38, 42
<i>U. S. v. Rauscher</i> , 119 U. S. 407, 418	48
<i>U. S. v. Rodgers</i> , 150 U. S. 249	29
<i>U. S. v. Stinson</i> , 197 U. S. 200, 205	46
<i>U. S. v. The Thekla</i> , 266 U. S. 328, 339	46
<i>U. S. v. Trans-Missouri Freight Association</i> , 166 U. S. 290, 340	41
<i>U. S. v. Walker</i> , 139 Fed. 409, 412	46
<i>Union of Soviet Republics v. Belaiew</i> , 42 T. L. R. 21	30
<i>Union of Soviet Socialist Republics v. Onou</i> , 69 Sol. J. 676 (K. B. May 13, 1925)	30
<i>Vilas v. City of Manila</i> , 220 U. S. 345, 357	42
<i>Vladikavkazsky Ry. Co. v. N. Y. Trust Co.</i> , 263 N. Y. 369, 378	7, 8, 14, 43, 44
<i>Voevodine v. Government, etc., South of Russia</i> , 232 App. Div. 204	51
<i>Ware v. Hylton</i> , 3 Dall. 199, 255, 281	38
<i>Warner v. Jaffray</i> , 96 N. Y. 248, 255	25
<i>Waterman v. Canal-Louisiana Bank Co.</i> , 215 U. S. 33	26, 27
<i>Watkins v. Eaton</i> , 183 Fed. 384, 388	27
<i>Watkins v. Madison County Trust & Deposit Co.</i> , 24 F. (2d) 370	26
<i>W. B. Worthen Co. v. Thomas</i> , 292 U. S. 426, 433....	39
<i>Wheeling Steel Corporation v. Fox</i> , 298 U. S. 193....	15
<i>Wickham v. Hull</i> , 60 Fed. 326, 330	27
<i>Wilbuschewitz v. Zurich</i> (1926, 53 Clunet 1110, 1113, 1925-1926 Ann. Dig. of Int. Law Cases 96, Trib. Fed. Switzerland)	31
<i>Williams v. Bruffy</i> , 96 U. S. 176, 186-189	39
<i>Wisconsin v. Pelican Ins. Co.</i> , 127 U. S. 265, 290....	24
<i>Yonley v. Lavender</i> , 88 U. S. 276, 279-280	27, 28
<i>Zimmerman v. Sutherland</i> , 274 U. S. 253	14

MISCELLANEOUS CITATIONS

ix

	PAGE
<i>Amer. Foreign Relations</i> (1931), P. 143	52
21 <i>Amer. Journal of Int. Law</i> , 294	52, 53
<i>Borchard, The Unrecognized Government in American Courts</i> , 26 <i>Amer. Journal of Int. Law</i> , 261, 271....	48
15 <i>Corpus Juris</i> , p. 1168	27
1 <i>Cyc. Fed. Procedure</i> , p. 202, p. 231, et seq.	27
<i>Delogo Bay Railway Case</i> , 2 Moore, <i>International Arbitrations</i> , 1865, 1869	52
<i>Fraenkel, Juristic Status of Foreign States</i> , 25 <i>Col. L. Rev.</i> 544, 548	48
<i>Habicht, The Application of Soviet Laws and the Exception of Public Order</i> , 21 <i>Amer. Journal of International Law</i> , 238	32
<i>Hyde, International Law</i> , Sec. 622, 623	39, 52
<i>Moore's International Law Digest</i> , Sec. 997	52
<i>Nebolsine, The Recovery of the Foreign Assets of Nationalized Russian Corporations</i> , 39 <i>Yale Law Journal</i> , 1130	31
<i>Restatement of the Law of Conflict of Laws</i> , Secs. 208, 212, 213, 258, 350, 353, 354, 358, 366, 610, 611, 612	13, 15, 16, 20, 24, 25
<i>Williams, Confiscation of Private Property of Foreigners under Color of a Changed Constitution</i> , 5 <i>Amer. Bar Assoc. Journal</i> , 152, 162	42

STATUTES CITED

<i>Constitution of the State of New York</i>	39
<i>Constitution of the United States—Fifth Amendment</i>	38
<i>Constitution of the United States—Fourteenth Amendment</i>	39
<i>New York Civil Practice Act</i> , Sec. 977-B, sub. div. 19 (N. Y. Session Laws, 1936, Ch. 917)	8, 39, 49
